

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

ADD ON

==========	=========	===	==:		=====	=========		
Meeting Date:	February 4, 2014	-]	Consent Ordinance	[XX]	Regular Public Hearing		
Department: Submitted By: Submitted For:	Department of Pu Department of Pu Division of Emerg	blic	Sa	fety		*		
		CUT	ΓIV	E BRIEF				
Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: A) Approve the Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) Grant 2011 Award Letter with the City of Miami to receive an additional \$140,000 in reimbursable grant funding to purchase special equipment to assist Palm Beach County in the response and recovery of local disaster events for the period May 21, 2013 through April 30, 2014; and B) Approve a budget amendment of \$140,000 in the Urban Areas Security Initiative Grant Fund to recognize the additional grant funds.								
funding to Palm Be message boards ar Beach County's Di efforts of a local dis funds that were so	Summary: The award letter from the City of Miami approves the allocation of additional funding to Palm Beach County. These funds will be used to purchase two (2) portable message boards and two (2) portable shelter triage units which will be used by Palm Beach County's Division of Emergency Management in the response and recovery efforts of a local disaster. These additional funds represent unexpended Regional UASI funds that were sought after by the Division of Emergency Management and must be expended no later than February 28, 2014. No County matching funds are required.							
Department of Hom the duties and res Governments as th Regional UASI ful	eland Security estail sponsibilities of replace UASI's fiscal agonding has been u	blish rese ent unex	ed entir and per	a new UASI. ng the UASI d point of cor nded and the	The Ci to the ntact. I e Divi	rida and the Federal ity of Miami accepted State and Federal Millions of dollars in sion of Emergency cated to Palm Beach		
2) Memoran	ami Award Letter dum of Agreement f mendment (1438)	for P	arti	icipating Miam	i UASI	Agencies 2011		
	1/1. Del		===	hL		·		
Recommended by:	: ////////////////////////////////////	t Dire	/ <i>V</i>	<i>Culo</i>		//3///4 Date		
Approved By:	West of	VIII.	4	MOUTS Administrator	•	1/31/14 Date		
			-11 "					

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fi	scal Impact				
Fiscal Years	2014	2015	<u>2016</u>	2017	2018
Capital Expenditures					
Operating Costs	\$140,000		10-		
External Revenues	(\$140,000)		· <u></u>		
Program Income (County)					
In-Kind Match (County)					
Net Fiscal Impact					
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)	¥	×		2.	
ls Item Included In Curr	ent Budget?	Yes	NoX		
Budget Account Exp No Rev No	o: Fund Departo: Fund Depart				
Fund: Urba	an Areas Secur an Areas Secur an Areas Secur	ity Initiative (ity Initiative (ity Initiative (Grant 2011 Grant Grant 2011	14	
	E CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL	EW COMMEN	77005		
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or	Contract Dev.	and Control (Comments:		
AN SC JANA 1/31 OFMB	m 1/21/2011	£ d	Contract Adm	Joelve inistration	13114
B. Legal Sufficiency	':		~ ~ · · ·		
Assistant County	Attorney	2/3/14			
C. Other Department R	eview:				
		s			
Department Dir	ector				

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

City of Miami

JOHNNY MARTINEZ City Manager MAURICE L. KEMP Fire Chief



January 24th, 2014

William Johnson Palm Beach County 20 So. Military Trail West Palm Beach, FL 33415-3130

Re: Palm Beach County UASI 2011 Award Letter

Dear Mr. Johnson:

This letter serves as official notification that Palm Beach County was awarded additional funds for UASI GY 2011 for the new amount and project as follows:

#		Project	Awarded Amount
2011-256	PBCEM	Portable Message Boards	\$20,000.00
2011-257	PBCEM	Portable Shelters/Triage	\$120,000.00

Please refer to the Funding Year of 2011 Miami UASI MOA (Agreement #12DS-22-11-23-02-236) between the City of Miami and Palm Beach County for more information and stipulations.

The period of performance for the UASI 2011 projects shall expire April 30th, 2014. A reimbursement package shall be submitted no later than February 28th, 2014, along with the backup documentation. Please refer to the project title and its identification number. Requests for reimbursement submitted after February 28th, 2014 shall be denied.

Project timelines and benchmarks shall be clearly communicated to the administrating agency (City of Miami) upon request. Failure to comply with timelines and benchmarks will result in the deobligation of funds for this project.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact UASI Project Coordinator, Kristin Jordahl at (305) 416-5429 or via email at kjordahl@miamigov.com.

Singerely

Pete Gomez, AFC

Urban Area Security Initiative

Administrator

Agenda Item #: 3×2

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

T/MB 7-0 -2013-0622

Meeting Date: May 21, 2013 [xx] Consent [] Regular [] Ordinance [] Public Hearing

Department: Department of Public Safety
Submitted By: Department of Public Safety

Division of Emergency Management

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: A) Approve the Memorandum of Agreement for Participating Miami Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) Grant 2011 Agency with the City of Miami to receive \$658,604 in reimbursable grant funding for the period May 21, 2013 through April 30, 2014; B) Authorize the County Administrator or his designee to execute all UASI sub-grant contracts on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners, for the UASI Grant Program in any given year, C) Approve a budget amendment of \$658,604 in the Urban Areas Security Initiative Grant Fund to recognize the grant award; and D) Approve a budget amendment of \$84,000 (included in the jurisdictional UASI projects totaling \$244,183) in the Water Utilities Department Capital Improvement Fund to establish grant budget.

Summary: This agreement provides a means of funding various domestic security activities within the County using federal UASI funds through the City of Miami as the UASI fiscal agent. The UASI awarded \$658,604 to the County, of which \$244,183 will be used to fund jurisdictional fire, health, emergency management and other approved anti-terrorism activities; \$300,000 towards the regional WebEOC incident management software and support; \$36,701 to regional training to improve operational readiness of disaster responders in the region and \$77,720 for enhancement of the Citizen Corps program fostering self sufficiency during a disaster. The Fort Lauderdale/Miami UASI has been restructured and the regional fiscal agent for the Fort Lauderdale/Miami UASI has changed from the City of Miramar and is now the City of Miami. No County matching funds are required. Countywide (PGE)

Background and Policy Issues (Continued on page 3):

Attachments

Submitted For:

- Memorandum of Agreement for Participating Fort Lauderdale/Miami UASI Agencies
- 2) Letter from the City of Miami
- 3) Budget Amendment (1438)
- 4) Budget Amendment (4011
- 5) List of Awardees in Palm Beach County

Recommended by:

| Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded by: | Commonded b

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

Five Year Summary of Fig	scai impaci		•		, ,
Fiscal Years	2013	<u>2014</u>	2015	<u>2016</u>	<u>2017</u>
pital Expenditures					
erating Costs	\$658,604	<u>.</u>			
ernal Revenues	(\$658,604)				
gram income (County)					:
Kind Match (County)					
let Fiscal Impact	2			20.04.	
DDITIONAL FTE DSITIONS (Cumulative)					
ls item included in Curr	ent Budget?	Yes	No <u>X</u>		
Budget Account Exp No Rev No	o: Fund Depart o: Fund Depart	ment Unit (ment Unit (Object Source		
Fund: Urba	an Areas Securi an Areas Securi an Areas Securi	ty Initiative (ity Initiative (ity Initiative (Grant 2011 Grant Grant 2011	<u>3</u>	
	ı	W COMMEN			
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or	Contract Dev. a	and Control	Comments:		
OFMB	13 S/3/2013	Din (Contract Adn	Jacobar Ininistration	5/13(1
B. Legal Sufficiency	r:		J - 13 - 13 D	v jum	
Assistant County	Attorney			·	
C. Other Department R	eview:				
Department Dir	ector				

Background and Policy Issues: (Continued from Page1)

In early 2006, the State of Florida and the Federal Department of Homeland Security established a new UASI. This new UASI was created using the cities of Fort Lauderdale, Miramar, Miami Gardens, Hollywood, and Coral Springs as the core cities. At the first organizational meeting of the UASI, the core cities invited the Counties of Broward and Palm Beach to participate as equal partners. Subsequently, the City of Coral Springs and the Sheriffs Office of Broward and Palm Beach Counties were also invited to participate as equal partners. In May of 2011, the Miami UASI and the Fort Lauderdale UASI were combined by the Department of Homeland Security into the Fort Lauderdale/Miami UASI. The City of Miami has accepted the duties and responsibilities of representing the UASI to the State and Federal Governments as the UASI's fiscal agent and point of contact.

R 2 0 1 3 * 0 6 22 MAY 2 1 2013

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT FOR PARTICIPATING MIAMI UASI GRANT 2011 AGENCY "Palm Beach County"

This Agreement is entered into this <u>SoTh</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2012, by and between the City of Miami, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, (the "Sponsoring Agency") and Palm Beach County, (the "Participating Agency").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Homeland Security (USDHS) is providing financial assistance to the Miami urban area in the amount \$9,356,839 dollars through the Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) Grant Program 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Sponsoring Agency is the coordinating agent for the Miami UASI Grant Program 2011; and

WHEREAS, as the USDHS requires that the urban areas selected for funding take a regional metropolitan area approach to the development and implementation of the UASI Grant Program 2011 and involve core cities, core counties, contiguous jurisdictions, mutual aid partners, and State agencies; and

WHEREAS, the 2011 Urban Area has been defined Miami and Ft. Lauderdale collectively and anticipates sub-granting a portion of the UASI funds in accordance with the grant requirements; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission, by Resolution No. 12-063, adopted on 3/8/13, has authorized the City Manager to enter into this Agreement with each participating agency on behalf of the City of Miami; and

WHEREAS, the Sponsoring Agency wishes to work with the participating agencies through the Urban Area Working Group process to enhance Miami and its surrounding jurisdictions ability to respond to a terrorist threat or act.

Page 1 of 10

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the parties hereto agree as follow:

I. PURPOSE

- A. This Agreement delineates responsibilities of the Sponsoring Agency and the Participating Agencies for activities under the UASI Grant Program 2011 which was made available by the U.S. Department of Homeland Security and the State of Florida Division of Emergency Management (FDEM).
- B. This Agreement serves as the Scope of Work between the Participating Agency and the Sponsoring Agency.

II. SCOPE

- A. The provisions of this Agreement apply to UASI Grant Program 2011 activities to be performed at the request of the federal government, provided at the option of the Sponsoring Agency, and in conjunction with, preparation for, or in anticipation of, a major disaster or emergency related to terrorism and or weapons of mass destruction.
- B. No provision in this Agreement limits the activities of the Urban Area Working Group or its Sponsoring Agency in performing local and state functions.

III. DEFINITIONS

- A. Critical Infrastructure. Any system or asset that if attacked would result in catastrophic loss of life and/or catastrophic economic loss management of resources (including systems for classifying types of resources); qualifications and certification; and the collection, tracking, and reporting of incident information and incident resources.
- B. Core County. The county within which the core city is geographically located. The core city is the City of Miami.

Page 2 of 10

- C. UASI Grant Program 2011. The UASI Grant Program 2011 reflects the intent of Congress and the Administration to enhance and quantify the preparedness of the nation to combat terrorism.
- D. National Incident Management System (NIMS). This system will provide a consistent nationwide approach for federal, state, and local governments to work effectively and efficiently together to prepare for, respond to, and recover from domestic incidents, regardless of cause, size, or complexity. To provide for interoperability and compatibility among Federal, State, and local capabilities, the NIMS will include a core set of concepts, principles, terminology, and technologies covering the incident command system; multi-agency coordination systems; unified command; training; identification and
- E. Urban Area Working Group (UAWG). The State Administrating Agency Point of Contact (SAA POC) must work through the Mayor/CEOs from all other jurisdictions within the defined urban area to identify POCs from these jurisdictions to serve on the Urban Area Working Group. The Urban Area Working Group will be responsible for coordinating development and implementation of all program elements, including the urban area assessment, strategy development, and any direct services that are delivered by the grant.
- F. UASI Grant Program 2011. This grant is being provided to address the unique equipment, training, planning, and exercise needs of large high threat urban areas, and program activities must involve coordination by the identified core city, core county/counties, and the respective State Administrative Agency. Funding for the UASI Grant Program 2011 was appropriated by U.S. Congress and is authorized by Public Law 108–11, the Emergency Wartime Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2003. The funding will provide assistance to build an enhanced and sustainable capacity to prevent, respond to, and recover from threats or acts of terrorism for the selected urban areas.

G. Urban Area. An urban area is limited to inclusion of jurisdictions contiguous to the core city and county/counties, or with which the core city or county/counties have established formal mutual aid agreements.

IV. SPONSORING AGENCY SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR:

- A. Providing an administrative department, which shall be the City of Miami Fire-Rescue Department, authorized to carry out the herein agreed upon responsibilities of the Sponsoring Agency.
- B. Coordinating with named counties and cities, with the respective State Administrative Agency, and with the FDEM and USDHS.
- C. Conducting a comprehensive Urban Area Assessment, which will in turn guide the development of an Urban Area Homeland Security Strategy.
- D. Ensuring the participation of the following critical players in the assessment and strategy development process: law enforcement, emergency medical services, emergency management, the fire service, hazardous materials, public works, governmental administrative, public safety communications, healthcare and public health.
- E. Developing a comprehensive Urban Area Homeland Security Strategy and submit to the SAA POC.
- F. Complying with the requirements or statutory objectives of federal law.
- G. Ensuring satisfactory progress toward the goals or objectives set forth in the grant application.
- H. Following grant agreement requirements and/or special conditions.
- I. Submitting required reports.

Page 4 of 10

V. THE PARTICIPATING AGENCIES SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR:

- A. Providing an administrative department, which shall be the main liaison and partner with the City of Miami Fire-Rescue Department, authorized to carry out the herein agreed upon responsibilities of the Sponsoring Agency.
- B. Participating Agencies and any sub-grantees must abide by the grant requirements including budget authorizations, required accounting and reporting expenditures, proper use of funds, and tracking of assets.
- C. Submitting monthly budget detail worksheets to the City of Miami on the progress of direct purchases of equipment or services.
- D. Complying with all UASI Grant Program 2011 requirements.
- E. Participating as a member of the Urban Area Working Group to include coordinating with and assisting the City of Miami in conducting a comprehensive Urban Area Assessment, which in turn will guide development of an Urban Area Homeland Security Strategy.
- F. Ensuring the participation of the following critical players in the assessment and strategy development process: law enforcement, emergency medical services, emergency management, the fire service, hazardous materials, public works, governmental administrative, public safety communications, healthcare and public health
- G. Assisting the sponsoring agency in development of a comprehensive Urban Area Homeland Security Strategy.
- H. Complying with the requirements or statutory objectives of federal law.

Page 5 of 10

- I. Ensuring satisfactory progress toward the goals or objectives set forth in the grant application.
- J. Submitting required reports as prescribed by the Sponsoring Agency.
- L. Maintaining an equipment inventory of UASI purchased items.

VI. THE SPONSORING AGENCY AND THE PARTICIPATING AGENCY AGREE:

- A. That funding acquired and identified for the Urban Area Security Initiative will be administered solely by the Sponsoring Agency.
- B. The Participating Agencies will provide financial and performance reports to the sponsoring agency in a timely fashion. The Sponsoring Agency will prepare consolidated reports for submission to the State of Florida.
- C. The Sponsoring Agency is not responsible for personnel salaries, benefits, workers compensation or time related issues of the Participating Agency personnel.
- D. Sponsoring Agency and Participating Agency are subdivisions as defined in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, and each party agrees to be fully responsible for the respective acts and omissions of its agents or employees to the extent permitted by law. Nothing herein is intended to serve as a waiver of sovereign immunity by any party to which sovereign immunity may be applicable. Nothing herein shall be construed as consent by a state agency or subdivision of the State of Florida to be sued by third parties in any manner arising out of this Agreement or any other contract.
- E. This is a reimbursement grant that requires the Participating Agencies to purchase, receive, and pay invoices in full for equipment, services, and allowable personnel costs PRIOR to submitting the same for reimbursement to the Sponsoring Agency.

Page 6 of 10

VII. FINANCIAL AGREEMENTS

- A. Financial and Compliance Audit Report: Recipients that expend \$300,000 or more of Federal funds during their fiscal year are required to submit an organization-wide financial and compliance audit report. The audit must be performed in accordance with the U.S. General Accounting Office Government Auditing Standards and OMB Circular A-133.
- B. The Secretary of Homeland Security and the Comptroller General of the United States shall have access to any books, documents, and records of recipients of UASI Grant Program 2011 assistance for audit and examination purposes, provided that, in the opinion of the Secretary of Homeland Security or the Comptroller General, these documents are related to the receipt or use of such assistance. The grantee will also give the sponsoring agency or the Comptroller General, through any authorized representative, access to and the right to examine all records, books, papers or documents related to the grant.
- C. Financial Status Reports are due within 45 days after the end of each calendar quarter. A report must be submitted for every quarter that the award is active, including partial calendar quarters, as well as for periods where no grant activity occurs.
- D. Submit progress reports to describe progress to date in implementing the grant and its impact on homeland security in the state.
- E. All financial commitments herein are made subject to the availability of funds and the continued mutual agreements of the parties.

Page 7 of 10

VIII. CONDITIONS, AMENDMENTS, AND TERMINATION

- A. The Participating Agency will not illegally discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment on the grounds of race, color, religion, sex, age, or national origin in fulfilling any and all obligations under this Agreement.
- B. Any provision of this Agreement later found to be in conflict with Federal law or regulation, or invalidated by a court of competent jurisdiction, shall be considered inoperable and/or superseded by that law or regulation. Any provision found inoperable is severable from this Agreement, and the remainder of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- C. This Agreement may be terminated by either party on thirty (30) days written notice to the other party.
- D. This Agreement shall be considered the full and complete agreement between the undersigned parties, and shall supersede any prior Memorandum of Agreement among the parties, written or oral, except for any executory obligations that have not been fulfilled.
- E. This Agreement will end on April 30, 2014, unless otherwise extended, at which time the parties may agree to renew the association. Renewal will be based on evaluation of the Sponsoring Agency's ability to conform to procedures, training and equipment standards as prescribed by the grant.

Page 8 of 10

SPONSORING AGENCY

ATTEST:

THE CITY OF MIAMI, a municipal Corporation of the State of Florida

Priscilla A. Thom City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS:

Julie O. Bru City Attorney

Calvin Ellis, Director

Department of Risk Management

Page 9 of 10

R 2 0 1 3 0 6 22 MAY PARTICIPATING AGENCY "Palm Beach County" MAY 2 1 2013

ATTEST:	
Name:	BY: Stevenh
Name.	NAME: Steven L. Abrams
Title:	TITLE: Mayor
Sharon R. Book, Clerk & County	
William Management	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:
APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS	•
Signature 12-17-2417	Participating Agency Attorney 12/20/12

Page 10 of 10

City of Miami

JOHNNY MARTINEZ City Manager Maurice L. Kemp Fire Chief



March 5th, 2013

Bill Johnson Palm Beach County Division of Emergency Management 20 S. Military Tr. West Palm Beach, Florida 33415

Re: Miami UASI 2011 MOA

Dear Director Johnson:

This letter serves as official notification that the Funding Year 2011 MOA (Award# 12-DS-22-11-23-02-236) between the City of Miami and Palm Beach County is for the amount of \$658,603.80 for the projects listed in the enclosed table.

Please refer to the Funding Year 2011 Miami UASI MOA (Award# 12-DS-22-11-23-02-236) between the City of Miami and Palm Beach County for more information and stipulations.

The period of performance for these projects shall expire April 30th, 2014. A reimbursement package must be submitted no later than February 28th, 2014, along with the backup documentation. Please refer to the project title and its identification number. Requests for reimbursement submitted after February 28th, 2014 shall be deaded.

Project timelines and benchmarks shall be clearly communicated to the administrating agency (City of Miami) upon request. Failure to comply with timelines and benchmarks will result in deobligation of funds for this project.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact UASI Project Coordinator, Kristin Jordahl, at (305) 416-5429 or kjordahl@miamigov.com.

DEPARTMENT OF FIRE-RESCUE/Administration 444 SW 2rd Aye / Miami, Fl 33130./ (305):416-5400

					. 1		
2011- 146	Y	Video Assessment Systems/ DVR, Cable, Connectors-campras and motion detection system that will be linked to central monitoring control center staffed 24/7 to protect the county's water system.	\$36,960.00	Palm Beach County	Palm Beach Water Utilities Department	.Equipment	145W-01- VIDA
2011- 150	N	Audio Processor- To allow for optimum sound quality.	\$504.90	Palm Beach County	City of Greenacres	Equipment	04AP-09- ALRT
		Source (trainty). Extending a series of the control of the contro	7 (5 (5 (5 (5 (5 (5 (5 (5 (5 (5 (5 (5 (5			i de la companione	
2011- 152	N	Editing/Automation System-System allows recording and storing of ennouncements for automated broadcasting of station.	\$1,540. 00	Paino Beach County	City of Greenecres	Equipment	04AP-09- ALRT
2011- 154	N	Computer and audio card - Used to stream station audio on City website.	\$672.GD	Palm Beach County	City.of Greenacres	Equipment	04AP-09- ALRT
		Compressive and Compressive an					10 V 2 V 10 V
2011- 156	N	AM Broadcast stand alone Antenna- Antenna to be mounted on facility roof. Current entenna to be stored and used for back-up.	\$862.00	Palm Beach County	City of Greenacres	Equipment	04AP-09- ALRT
10.00		Antonia III praducelo Marufipia i Natrigi Romenego Jasi i Segritoria.					
2011- 158	N	Groundplane-Copper straps and witing providing necessary grounding of station.	\$448.00	Palm Beach County	City of	Equipment	04AP-09- ALRT
berit.							
2011- 160	N	Coax/Connectors-Upgrade to % Coax transmission line for minimum loss and maximum signal input to the antenna.	\$98.00	Paim Beach County	City of Greenacres	Equipment	04AP-09- ALRT
2011- 162	N	Professional Engineering/Build-out-All professionel labor necessary for the rebuilding of the antenna system and studio. Includes tuning of all components.	\$3,920.00	Palm Beach County	City of Greenacres	Planning	04AP-09- ALRT
					Carl Tal		
2011 164	N	System Training- Four (4) hours of on-site training on automated system.	\$280.00	Pain: Beach County	City of Greenacres	Training	04AP-09- ALRT
		A Line in Council to the property of the property of the Council o			\$100 cm		

DEPARTMENT OF SIRE-RESCUE/Administration 444 SW 2nd Ave / Miami, Fl 33130 / (305) 416-5400

2011 - 166	N·	Optional: De-Tuning of the large tower adjacent to building to make tower invisible to frequency of the station.	\$3,360.00	Paim Beach County	City of Greenacres	Equipment	04AP-09- ALRT
2011- 175	Z	WebEOC - Interoperable Communications activare needed for regional info sharing during emergency operations as well as non-emergency efluiations to provide a platform for day-to-day regional info sharing and updates.	\$300,000.00	Regional	Pain Beach County	Equipment	04HW-01- INHW
1							
2011- 191	N	G-250.7 Rapid Assessment Workshop	\$4,100.00	Regional	Palm Beach County	Training.	21GN-00- TRNG
	Vii.						
2011- 193	N	L156: Design for Homeland Security TTT for Continuity of Operations	\$9,000.00	Regional	Palm Beach County	Training.	21GN-00- TRNG
		CGS continued by the Market of the Continued of the Conti		1464			
2011- 195	N	FL-2355 County Points of Distribution (PDDS) Course	\$1,900.00	Regional	Pelm Beach County	Treining	21 GN-00- TRNG
		EN CONTROL CON					
2011- 200	N	Citizen's Corp (Palm Beach County)	\$77,720.00	Regional	Palm Beach County	Equipment	21GN-00- CCEQ
							10277

Sincerely,

Rade Teter

Rachel Tkatch, Program Manager Miami-Fort Landerdale UASI City of Miami Division of Emergency Management Department of Fire-Rescue

RT/st

DEPARTMENT OF FIRE-RESCUE/Administration 444 SW 2nd Ave / Mismi, Fl 33130 / (305),416-5400

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BUDGET AMENDMENT

Page 1 of 1 pages

BGEX - 662-04181300000000001434 **EGRV - 662- 041813000000000000558**

FUND 1438 - Urban Areas Security Initiative Grant

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget.

ACCT.NUMBER	ACCOUNT NAME	ORIGINAL BUDGET	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	ADJUSTED BUDGET	EXPENDED/ ENCUMBERED as of 4/18/2013	REMAINING BALANCE
UASI 2011	·						,	
Revenue 1438-662-7357-3129	Fed Grnt indirect-Public Safety Total Revenue and Balance	0	1,080,920	658,604 658,604	0	658,604 1,739,524		
		<u> </u>			 	11100,021		
					•			
	•			•				
								-
Expense 1438.862.7357.3404	Other Confractual Services	٥	0	277 700	•	ATT TOO	•	a== #aa
1	Contractual Service-Training	n	. 0	377,720 36,701	. 0	377,720 36,701	U	377,720 36,701
	Machinery and Equipment	0	0	143,663	ń	143,663	0	143,663
	Contributions Other Governmental Agency	Ö	ŏ	16,520	D D	16,520	0	16,520
	Transfer to Operation/MeInt Fd 4001	Ō	ō	84,000	Ö	84,000		84,000
1	Total Appropriation and Expenditures	0	1,080,920	658,604	0	1,739,524	O	1,739,524

PUBLIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION Administration/Budget Department Approval OFMB Department - Posted

Signatures

13 -BGRV 720 0417[3*557 BGEX 720 0417[3*1415

Page 1.of 1 pages

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BUDGET: AMENDMENT FUND 4011: Water Utilities Department Capital Improvement Fund

Use this form for items not anticipated in the budget

Account Number Name	Orlginal Budget	Current Budget	.Increase	Decrease	Adjusted Bridget	Encumbered As of 4/17/2013	Remaining Balance
Capital Improvement Fund							
Receipts and Revenues				•			
4011-721-W017- 8387 Transferffr Fd	1438 .0	<u>'0</u>	84,000	0	84,000		•
Total receipts and revenues	144,945,866	152,571,086	84,000	<u> </u>	152,655,086		
Expenditures and Reserves							
4011-721-W017-6401 Machinery and Equipment			84,000		84,000		84,000
Total expenditures and reserves	144,945,866	152,571,086	84,000	. 0	152,655,CE	3φ	

Water Utilities Department Initiating Department/Division Administration/Budget Department Approval OFMB and Budget Department - Posted

UASI - GY2011 Project Summary

PROJECT#	PROJECT DESCRIPTION	1	IDGETED MOUNT	SUB GRANTEE	
2011-147	Video Assessment Systems/CCTV	\$	47,040	PBC Water Utilities	
2011-148	Video Assessment Systems/DVR Cable Connectors	\$		PBC Water Utilities	
2011-149 to 168	Emergency Advisory Radio Enhancement	\$	16,520	Greenacres	
2011-167	60 inch LCD/LED Displays in a 5x5 Video Wall	\$		PBC DEM	
2011-175	WebEQC Interoperable Communications Software	\$	300,000	PBC WebEOC	
2011-190 to 195, 199	Regional Training	\$	36,701		
2011-200	Citizen Corps	\$	77,720	PBC	

Total \$ 658,604

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA **BUDGET AMENDMENT**

Page 1 of 1 pages

BGEX - 662-BGRV - 662- 013014*736

013014*256

FUND 1438 - Urban Areas Security Initiative Grant

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget.

							EXPENDED/	
		ORIGINAL	CURRENT			ADJUSTED	ENCUMBERED	REMAINING
ACCT.NUMBER	ACCOUNT NAME	BUDGET	BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	BUDGET	1/30/2014	BALANCE
Revenue	Fod Crot Oth Dublic Sofety	0	658,604	140,000	0	779 604		
1430-002-7357-3129	Fed Grnt Oth Public Safety				0	778,604		
	Total Revenue and Balance	0	547,153	140,000	0	667,153		
Expense 1438-662-7357-6401		0	32,638	140,000	0	152,638	0	152,638
	Total Appropriation and Expenditures	0	547,153	140,000	0	667,153		
				,				ar.

MEDICAL EXAMINER

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION **Administration/Budget Department Approval OFMB Department - Posted**

Signat	ures	Date	
Ite share	i Samoha	1/30/14	1
7	Phyn	1/20/19	DIY
	(1000)		

By Board of County Commissioners At Meeting of 2/4/2014 **Deputy Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners**

Expense Summary as of January 30, 2014 4:27 pm

FY	Fund	<u>Dept</u>	Unit	Appr. Unit	Obje	eŧ	Adopted Budget	<u>Cur.</u> <u>Mod. Budget</u>	Preencumh	<u>Encumb</u>	Expended	<u>Available</u>
Fund	1438		an Are	as Security In					1 TOOR CAME	<u> </u>	<u> 17APCHUCU</u>	Avanable
2014		662	7357	6627357OA	3401	Other Contractual Services *	0.00	265,795.00	0.00	92,875.85	68,320.85	104,598.30
2014	1438	662	7357	6627357OA	3421	Contractual Service-Training	0.00	36,675.00	0.00	6,745.00	19,813.81	10,116.19
2014	1438	662	7357	6627357OA	4674	Rep/Maint-Dp Equip & Softwar	0.00	0.00	0.00	3,814.23	0.00	-3,814.23
2014	1438	662	7357	6627357OA	5201	Materials/Supplies Operating	0.00	500.00	0.00	760.51	13,296.75	-13,557.26
2014	1438	662	7357	6627357OA	5212	Safety Supplies	0.00	0.00	0.00	740.25	6,662.05	-7,402.30
						Operating	0.00	302,970.00	0.00	104,935.84	108,093.46	89,940.70
2014	1438	662	7357	6627357CA	6401	Machinery & Equipment	0.00	32,638.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	32,638.00
2014	1438	662	7357	6627357CA	6405	Data Processing Equipment	0.00	0.00	0.00	14,957.37	0.00	-14,957.37
						Capital	0.00	32,638.00	0.00	14,957.37	0.00	17,680.63
2014	1438	662	7357	6627357GA	8101	Contributions Othr Govtl Agnc	0.00	106,520.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	106,520.00
2014	1438	662	7357	6627357GA	8201	Contributions-Non-Govts Agno	0.00	21,025.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	21,025.00
						Grants & Aids	0.00	127,545.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	127,545.00
2014	1438	820	7357	8207357NA	9211	Tr To Capital Imprv Fd 4011	0.00	84,000.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	84,000.00
				•		Non Operating	0.00	84,000.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	84,000.00
	Total	for Uni	it: 7:	357 Urban A	reas S	ecurity Initiative Grant 2011	0.00	547,153.00	0.00	119,893.21	108,093.46	319,166.33
Total for Fund 1438 - Urban Areas Security Initiative Grant					0.00	547,153.00	0.00	119,893,21	108,093.46	319,166.33		
	Total for Fiscal Year 2014					0.00	547,153.00	0.00	119,893.21	108,093.46	319,166.33	
Grand Total					0.00	547,153.00	0.00	119,893.21	108,093.46	319,166.33		

{BUD_STRU_29_LVL_2.BFY} in [2014.00] and {BUD_STRU_29_LVL_2.FUND_CD} in ["1438"]

Revenue Summary as of January 30, 2014 4:27 pm

<u>FY</u>	<u>Fund</u>	<u>Dept</u>	<u>Unit</u>	Revenue Source	Adopted Revenue Budget	<u>Current</u> <u>Revenue Budget</u>	Received Revenue	<u>Available</u>
Fund	1438 U	rban Are	as Security 1	Initiative Grant				
2014	1438	010	0100	6110 Pool Investment Income	0.00	0.00	-1,900.87	1,900.87
2014	1438	010	0100	6116 Change In Fair Value	0.00	0.00	549.67	-549.67
			T	otal for Unit 0100 Interest Distribution	0.00	0.00	-1,351.20	1,351.20
2014	1438	662	7354	3129 Fed Grnt Oth Public Safety	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
2014	1438	662	7354	8901 Balance Brought Forward	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	To	tal for U	nit 7354 Urba	an Areas Security Initiative Grant 2010	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
2014	1438	662	7355	3129 Fed Grnt Oth Public Safety	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
2014	1438	662	7355	8901 Balance Brought Forward	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total for Unit 7355 Urban Areas Security Initiative 2010 CitiCorp					0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
2014	1438	662	7356	3129 Fed Grnt Oth Public Safety	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
2014	1438	662	7356	8901 Balance Brought Forward	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total for Unit 7356 Urban Areas Security Initiative 2010 Web EOC					0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
2014	1438	662	7357	3129 Fed Grnt Oth Public Safety	0.00	658,604.00	0.00	658,604.00
2014	1438	662	7357	8901 Balance Brought Forward	0.00	-111,451,00	0.00	-111,451.00
Total for Unit 7357 Urban Areas Security Initiative Grant 2011					0.00	547,153.00	0.00	547,153.00
				Total for Fund 1438	0.00	547,153.00	-1,351.20	548,504.20